

CASE NO. 13-5882

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SIXTH CIRCUIT**

OCCUPY NASHVILLE, ET. AL.

Appellee- Plaintiffs

v.

**WILLIAM HASLAM,
Governor of the State of Tennessee, et. al.**

Appellant-Defendants

Originating Case No.: 3:11-Cv-1037

BRIEF OF APPELLEE-PLAINTIFFS

C. DAVID BRILEY
Bone McAllester Norton PLLC
511 Union Street, Suite 1600
Nashville, TN 37219
(615) 238.6392
dbriley@bonelaw.com

TRICIA HERZFELD
Ozment Law
1214 Murfreesboro Pike
Nashville, TN 37217
(615) 321.8888
tricia@ozmentlaw.com

THOMAS H. CASTELLI
Legal Director
ACLU Foundation of TN
P.O. BOX 120160
Nashville, TN 37212
(615) 320.7142
tcastelli@aclu-tn.org

PATRICK G. FROGGE
Bell Tennent & Frogge PLLC
414 Union St Ste 904
Nashville, TN 37219
(615)244.1110
patrick@btflaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii, iv, v, vi
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS.....	1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED QUALIFIED IMMUNITY TO APPELLANT-DEFENDANTS.....	18
A. The Appellant-Defendants’ Adoption of the New Rules Was an <i>Ultra Vires</i> Act Which Precludes Qualified Immunity.....	18
B. In Order to Determine Which Rule Governing the Use of the Plaza Applied to the Appellant-Defendants’ Conduct, the District Court was Required to Determine if the New Rules were Properly Promulgated.....	22
C. Appellant-Defendants Violated Appellee-Plaintiffs’ Clearly Established Constitutional Rights.....	24
1. Appellant-Defendants Violated the First Amendment.....	24
a. Plaintiffs Were Not Arrested for Camping on the Plaza; They Were Arrested for Engaging the First Amendment Activity While Being Present on the Plaza.....	25
b. The New Rules Were Not Reasonable Time, Place, and Manner Restrictions..	28
i. It is Well Established that the New Rules are Impermissible Restrictions on the Appellee-Plaintiffs’ Speech Because They Give Arbitrary	

Decision Making Authority to One Person and Give No Written Standards for Decision-Making.....30

ii. It is Clearly Established that the New Rules Were Impermissible Restrictions on the Plaintiffs’ Speech Because They Were Vague and Overbroad.....34

iii. It is Clearly Established that the New Rules Were Impermissible Restrictions on the Appellee-Plaintiffs’ Speech Because They Created Significant Financial Burden Without an Exception.....35

iv. Appellant-Defendants’ Actions in Arresting Dozens of Protestors in the Middle of the Night on the Basis of a Rule that Was Adopted and Enforced by Fiat Clearly Violated the Well-established Fourth and Fifth Amendment Rights of the Occupy Nashville Protestors.....38

v. Appellant-Defendants’ Actions in Arresting Dozens of Protestors in the Middle of the Night on the Basis of a Rule that Was Adopted and Enforced by Fiat Clearly Violated the Well-established Fourth and Fifth Amendment Rights of the Occupy Nashville Protestors.....40

D. Although the District Court Reached the Correct Conclusion, It Erred by Requiring that Plaintiffs Demonstrate the Conduct of the Defendants was Objectionably Unreasonable.....43

CONCLUSION.....51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barker v. Goodrich</i> , 649 F.3d 428, 435 (6th Cir. 2011).....	43
<i>Brooks</i> , 85 F.3d at 184 n. 5	39
<i>Central Florida Nuclear Campaign Freeze v. Walsh</i> , 774 F.2d 1515 (11 th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> 475 U.S. 1120 (1986).....	37
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Lady J. Lingerie, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1053 (2000).....	31
<i>Clark v. Cmt’y for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288, 104 S.Ct. 3065, 82 L.Ed.2d 221 (1984)	25, 27
<i>Clark v. Cmt’y for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288, 104 S.Ct. 3065, 82 L.Ed.2d 221 (1984)	10
<i>Collin v. O’Malley</i> , 452 F.Supp. 577, 578-79 (N.D. Ill. 1978)	37
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922, 932 (1975)	25
<i>Eastern Connecticut Citizens Action Group v. Powers</i> , 723 F.2d 1050 (2d Cir. 1983).....	37
<i>Eastern Connecticut Citizens Action Group v. Powers</i> , 723 F.2d 1050 (2nd Cir. 1983)	36
<i>Forsyth County v. The Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123, 133 (1992).....	35
<i>Forsyth County</i> , 505 U.S. at 132-33.....	33
<i>Forsyth County, Ga. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	31
<i>FW/PBS</i> , 493 U.S. at 226 (quoting <i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313, 322 (1958)).....	32
<i>Gallo v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 161 F.3d 217, 222 n. 6 (3d Cir.1998)	39
<i>Gay and Lesbian Services Network v. Bishop</i> , 841 F.Supp. 295, 296-297 (W.D.Mo. 1993).....	38
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104, 108-109, 92 S.Ct. 2294, 33 L.Ed.2d 222 (1972).....	35
<i>Great Lakes Exploration Group, LLC v. Unidentified Wrecked</i> , 522 F.3d 682, 687 (6th Cir.2008) 4	
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 813-814 (1982)	43
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 818 (1982)	43
<i>Harlow</i> , 457 U.S. at 819	47
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703, 732, 120 S.Ct. 2480, 147 L.Ed.2d 597 (2000)	35
<i>Huron Valley Hospital v. City of Pontiac</i> , 792 F.2d 563 (6th Cir. 1986).....	41
<i>In re Allen</i> , 106 F.3d 582, 593 (4th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Invisible Empire of the Knights of the Klu Klux Klan v. City of West Haven</i> , 600 F.Supp. 1427, 1435 (D.Conn. 1985)	37
<i>Invisible Empire of the Knights of the Klu Klux Klan v. Thurmont</i> , 700 F.Supp. 281, 286 (D.Md. 1988).....	37
<i>Invisible Empire of the Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. Thurmont</i> , 700 F.Supp. 281, 285-86 (D. Md. 1988).....	37
<i>Jackson v. City of Columbus</i> , 194 F.3d 737 (1999)	42
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451, 453, 59 S. Ct. 618, 83 L. Ed. 888 (1939)	34
<i>Mardi Gras of San Luis Obispo v. City of San Luis Obispo</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 1018, 1031 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....	36
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214, 218 (1966)	25
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 270 (1964).....	25
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747, 771, 102 S.Ct. 3348, 73 L.Ed.2d 1113 (1982).....	34
<i>Nightclubs, Inc. v. City of Paducah</i> , 202 F.3d 884, 889 (6th Cir. 2000) (<i>citing Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546, 558 (1975)).....	31

Occupy Fort Myers v. City of Fort Myers, 882 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (M.D. Fla. 2011) 27

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223, 232 (2009)..... 43

Pritchard v. Mackie, 811 F.Supp. 665 (S.D.Fla. 1993) 37

Ross v. City of Memphis, 423 F.3d 596 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 50

Roth v. United States, 354 U.S. 476, 484 (1957)..... 25

Saeig v Dearborn, 641 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 28

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham, 394 U.S. 147, 151 (1969)..... 31

Shuttlesworth, 354 U.S. at 150-151 32

Shuttlesworth, 394 U.S. 149-50 32

Silberstein v. City of Dayton, 440 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 50

Spruyite v. Walters, 753 F.2d 498 (6th Cir. 1985) 41

Staley v. Jones, 239 F. 3d 769, 779 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 34

Stonewall Union v. City of Columbus, 931 F.2d 1130 (6th Cir. 1991) *cert. denied*, 502 U.S. 899 (1991) 37

Sykes v. Anderson, 625 F.3d 294, 309-10 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 39

United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 442 v. City of Valdosta, 861 F.Supp. 1570, 1584 (M.D. Ga. 1994)..... 38

Walczyk v. Rio, 496 F.3d 139, 166-67 (2d Cir. 2007)(Sotomayor, J., concurring) 44

Ward, 491 U.S. at 799, 109 S.Ct. 2746 (quoting *United States v. Albertini*, 472 U.S. 675, 689, 105 S.Ct. 2897, 86 L.Ed.2d 536 (1985)) 28

Watters v. Otter, 854 F. Supp. 2d 823, 825-26 (D. Idaho 2012) opinion clarified, 1:12-CV-001-BLW, 2012 WL 2065549 (D. Idaho June 8, 2012)..... 27

Wheeler v. City of Lansing, 660 F.3d 931 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 44

Wilson v. Castle, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9726 (E.D. Pa. 1993)..... 36

Statutes

42 U.S.C § 1983 3

Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-5-102(12) 20

Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-5-202 (West) 21

Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-5-216 21

Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 4-3-1105, 4-4-103; 4-8-101, 103 & 104, 4-3-1103 & 1105 and 4-3-2206..... 19

Tennessee Code Ann. §4-5-216..... 24

Other Authorities

Tennessee Uniform Administrative Procedures Act 23, 25

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS**

Pursuant to 6th Circuit Rule 26.1, Plaintiffs make the following disclosures:

1. Are said parties a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation?

No.
2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal, which has a financial interest in the outcome?

No.
3. If the answer is Yes, list the identity of such corporation and the nature of the financial interest:

Not applicable.

s/ Tricia Herzfeld
Tricia Herzfeld
Attorney for the Plaintiffs/Appellees

September 23, 2013
